502861322 06/20/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT2907920 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHANNES MOSS	06/16/2014
HEIKO SCHMIDT	06/16/2014
GERHARD GROSSE VELDMANN	06/16/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BENTEC GMBH DRILLING & OILFIELD SYSTEMS	
Street Address:	DEILMANNSTRASSE 1	
City:	BAD BENTHEIM	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	48455	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14367699

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)556-2222

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

212-556-2100 Phone:

Email: patentmailnyc@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: KING & SPALDING

Address Line 1: 1185 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS Address Line 4: **NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036-4003**

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 19649.105002 NAME OF SUBMITTER: SUSAN SHEN-FRATTURA SIGNATURE: /Susan Shen-Frattura/ **DATE SIGNED:** 06/20/2014

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment_NAC#page1.tif source=Assignment NAC#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 033150 FRAME: 0630** 502861322

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we.

- 1. Johannes MOSS, a citizen of Germany, with a correspondence address of Korianderweg 16, Nordhorn, 48531, Germany;
- 2. Heiko SCHMIDT, a citizen of Germany, with a correspondence address of Scheibenstrasse 51, Münster, 48153, Germany; and
- 3. Gerhard GROßE VELDMANN, a citizen of Germany, with a correspondence address of Falkenstrasse 6, Bad Bentheim, 48455, Germany

(bereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), have made a discovery or invention entitled:

"Handling Device for Drill Rods and So-Called Top Drive Having Such a Handling Device," for which application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed herewith, as a '371 national stage application of PCT/BP2012/073016, filed November 19, 2012.

AND WHEREAS, BENTEC GMBH DRILLING & OILFIELD SYSTEMS, having an office for the transaction of business at Deilmannstrasse 1, Bad Bentheim, 48455, Germany (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE) is desirous of obtaining the entire interest in, to and under the said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

Be it known that for valuable consideration by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention, and any and all inventions described in the above-referenced application, in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue or reexamination thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, and the right to claim priority from the above-referenced application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention, or any other international agreement or domestic laws of any and all foreign countries.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention, and any and all inventions described in the above-referenced application, to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Page 1 of 2

Docket No.: 19649-105002

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention, and any and all inventions described in the above-referenced application, and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that we will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to us respecting said discovery or invention, and any and all inventions described in the above-referenced application, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, and any and all inventions described in the above-referenced application, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that if reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, we will, at any time, when called up to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discovery, and any and all inventions described in the above-referenced application, in all countries, and without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We sign below with the date opposite our respective signatures.

Johannes MOSS

Date 16.06, 20 14

Crain Cyrry array

Date 16.6.14

Gerbard GROBE VELDMANN

Date <u>46.06.201</u>4